## CHAPTER 280—H.F.No.1319

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Stillwater; firemen's service pensions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. STILLWATER, CITY OF; FIREMEN'S SERVICE PENSIONS. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, or any other law to the contrary, the fire department relief association of the city of Stillwater may pay to a retired fireman after 20 years service and commencing at age 50, a lump sum benefit of \$500 per year of service plus \$500 for each year of service in excess of 20 years up to a maximum benefit of \$15,000.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval of the city council of the city of Stillwater, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 16, 1973.

## CHAPTER 281—H.F.No.1467

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to elections; providing for the time of elections and taking office in the city of Duluth and Independent School District No. 709, Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. DULUTH, CITY OF, AND INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709; ELECTION OF OFFICERS. Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 123, or any other general or special law to the contrary, all elected officers in the city of Duluth, including city council members, mayor, municipal judges and board members of independent school district No. 709, Duluth, shall be elected pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 200 to 211, at a general election to be held on the uniform municipal election day established by Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 205.20, Subdivision 2. Said officers shall be nominated at a primary election to be held on a date designated by the city council of the city of Duluth, which date shall be not less than 14 days before the general election. The newly elected

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.